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Complaint cases related to handling of exhibits

BRIR (HE&AE): 583 Photo Credit (cover and this page): Sing Tao Daily
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According to the Police General Order, police officers are required to follow the correct procedures
when collecting, storing and returning the exhibits. Among the complaint cases examined by
the IPCC, some of them were about police officers being alleged of “Neglect of Duty” during the
handling of exhibits, such as incorrectly returned or failed to properly store the case exhibits.
Hence, this cover story features three complaint cases related to handling of exhibits.
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Case 1: Wrongful return of case exhibits

B'= Background

E—TERBEP - IBFARGEREREZIEN In a “Theft” case, the Complainant was arrested for stealing bicycle

B B T T o AT RS IR AT PR I 8RR parts from his former employer’s shop. The Police seized a large

AREASBEEM . MEFEENE  BHFA number of bicycle parts from the Complainant’s residence and his
L/ [

mini storage unit. The Complainant was convicted and sentenced
to imprisonment by the Court. After being released from prison, he

WE TR R HIAT B AHBIER - R AD

FRAESTCIERTRENMAEEETHRE learned from his friend that all the bicycle parts seized by the Police
ZIEE - BRFAEBHNEEZTHEEBEAN had been returned to the shop owner. Claiming that some of the
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The Complainant alleged that the Police
inappropriately handled the case exhibits which
included a large number of bicycle parts.

(Photo Credit: Sing Tao Daily)

bicycle parts were his personal property, and did not belong to his former
employer, the Complainant lodged a complaint alleging that the officer
in charge of the case (Complainee 1) failed to handle the case exhibits
appropriately [Allegation: Neglect of Duty].

CAPO’s investigation

After being convicted, the Complainant appealed to the court. As he
lodged the complaint to CAPO while the appeal hearing was pending,
CAPO suspended the complaint investigation according to “Sub-judice”
procedure. Upon the dismissal of the appeal, due to the Complainant’s
absence from the appeal hearing, CAPO re-opened the complaint
investigation and attempted to contact the Complainant by various means
but all in vain. CAPO thus classified the allegation as “Not Pursuable”.

IPCC’s observation
Investigation Report and Queries

The IPCC, having examined the exhibit list and court case records, opined
that the complaint allegation would likely be classified as “Substantiated”,
thus disagreed with the classification of “Not Pursuable”. The IPCC also
noticed that, although the crime team provided all seized exhibits to the
bicycle shop owner for identification and listed those identified items in the
brief facts to be presented to the Court, the bicycle shop owner could only
confirm his ownership of some of the exhibits during the trial. Therefore,
the Court merely ordered the identified exhibits to be returned to him and
no disposal order was issued on the handling of the remaining bicycle
parts. The crime team, however, returned all bicycle parts seized from
the Complainant’s premises, including those not covered by the court
order, to the shop owner. The IPCC considered that the exhibits in this
case comprised bicycle parts which were presented in court but without
court disposal order as well as those not presented in court. The crime
team should not have handed all exhibits to the shop owner, when the

EEEIEN o 5=+ =Hj » 201848 IPCC Newsletter » Issue No.23 « APR 2018




HENE

Cover story

T EEER/URIEE %¢ BREZ2
EERRELLIEFEDTHNERSTN UK
AEENEEZH - FEKRLEDARESZE
HEERN  TRETME2AIEESEEL - F
o BERRFADKYEEFREL L SR8
ELHFRPFREWEETHNHERE - HRE
FAERHEEl - PHEKERS LREERE - A1
ﬁ%%ﬁ%iﬁ%% EY o At EEERR
FRERRBLER  BREZRE-—FRHEME
ﬁEWEAEEﬁE RO EELRE

54

aup

|

KBpETeMmENE  RFEEERBEMFET
EIRERFA— BEFERMFIRERE
EMNEFABIBPIERAZ ©

W&ﬁk ﬁ&ﬁigﬁﬁm*&i BE
EREBAKE TS WIEER LR o =Y
ﬁﬂ“ﬁﬂ‘\ WIRFAZ ﬁﬁ?ﬁ&aﬁ)\ PERE
PRI TA E 3553?¥35ffﬁﬁﬂiﬁiﬁi o BEINTH
BFA—ESEAAEEME 2HEE - BE
%%%3??35%§Eﬁfgiﬂﬂf§§@i$ﬁFaﬁqﬁﬁTa%|(EﬂﬂzﬁT
Fi%%ﬁ3§;¢ FH) o AT BERFA
BHRBME R EFER - I&ﬁiﬁﬁﬁT
E@Eﬁ%’ﬂ SEEF LY EEEESET
- -BEEARAR  #WEFA— T%HXTT@?
BT TENLOEREENEY - HENIL -
RIBEEESER M%J’(HHEAJ °

WIRFA—RRFERRERE  EHELTER
MRTEETMHENE  FETHEREE -
BPIRFAZNMEEHNEHAENEHERE - R
RLEFEBREVEZEMNABEETK  BItIR
EEMBEETMREEE - ARREZL
EVMAABERRERETERENEBHREE
FH ° L IR A Z BRI ER A EE S
%Eﬁﬁ%ﬁ“% mIEETTHRA LRES SRR
KEEMEE - RTERLFHPARERPE
- Mi@*ﬁﬁ%xﬁﬁ%m%ﬁ%@§¥
IREFRE - WEIEETIO AR [REHABE] -

HRRREEREAEESNEH  SRAK
RRANEEDES [REREE] - XR—
ATE ﬁ“‘ﬂﬁﬁfﬁuﬂ)\ DEIBEEERT - PTIA
ELRRBARRA EARNBELER -

ownership was not clarified. Furthermore, the Complainant had
already applied for an appeal against conviction, in which there might
be dispute on ownership of the bicycle parts. As stipulated in the
Police internal guidelines, the case exhibits should only be returned
after the lapse of the appeal period and when there is no dispute in
ownership. As a result, the IPCC raised Queries to CAPO, requesting
further investigation into the appropriateness of the handling of case
exhibits by the crime team.

CAPQO’s Reply

After two rounds of Queries, CAPO registered the officer in charge of
the case as Complainee 1, and the investigation officer of the theft
case who made the decision to return all exhibits as Complainee 2.

Complainee 1 stated to CAPO that she only took over the theft
case after the Complainant had been convicted and when his appeal
was pending. According to the case documents, Complainee 2
had reported to Complainee 1 that all bicycle parts had already
been returned to the shop owner. Although Complainee 1 was only
informed after the wrongful return of the exhibits, as the officer in
charge of the case, she should be acquainted with the relevant Police
internal guidelines ( i.e. the case exhibits could only be disposed of
after the determination of the appeal). Yet, when Complainee 1 was
aware of the wrongful return of the exhibits, she did not instruct her
subordinates to take remedial action as soon as practicable and
retrieve the relevant bicycle parts from the shop owner. It was not until
five months later that the Complainee 1 took action and instructed her
subordinate to collect the exhibits that had been mistakenly returned.
In view of the above, CAPO reclassified the allegation against the
Complainee as “Substantiated”.

Complainee 2 explained to CAPO that the shop owner asked him
to return the bicycle parts as soon as possible, as their value would
be depreciated. Having considered the sheer size of the exhibits,
Complainee 2 reckoned that it was unlikely that the appeal court
would request a physical examination of these bicycle parts. Hence,
he decided to return all bicycle parts to the shop owner. He admitted
that he failed to obtain prior consent from the officer in charge and
clarify the ownership of the bicycle parts before making this decision.
CAPO was of the opinion that Complainee 2 should act in line with the
Police internal guidelines and take a cautious approach when dealing
with case exhibits. Complainee 2 should not draw his own conclusions
regarding whether the appeal court would opt to physically examine
the exhibits, nor should he return the case exhibits during the appeal
period. Coupled with the fact that he failed to ascertain the ownership
of each exhibit, and made a hasty decision regarding their return, the
allegation against him was therefore reclassified as “Substantiated”.

As CAPO subscribed to the IPCC’s view that the allegations against
both Complainee 1 and Complainee 2 should be reclassified as
“Substantiated”, and they should receive warnings without Divisonal
Record File (DRF) entry, the IPCC endorsed the findings of the instant
complaint.
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Case 2: Failed to properly store exhibits
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The Complainant alleged that the officer
in charge of the case did not store his
computers properly, leading to possible
interference by others.

(Photo Credit: Sing Tao Daily)

Background

Based on intelligence, the Police suspected that the Complainant
had published child pornography on the Internet. After investigation,
a crime officer arrested the Complainant for “Possession of Child
Pornography” and “Publishing Child Pornography” at his home, where
three computers were seized. As no child pornography could be found
in the computers upon preliminary examination at the scene, the crime
officer decided to pass them to the Technology Crime Division (TCD)
for forensic examination. Upon seizing the computers as exhibits at
the scene, the officer attached “anti-tamper” tapes to them. Before
sending the computers to TCD, he placed them under his desk in the
office.

After examination by TCD, approximately 60,000 photos and 630
video clips of child pornography were found to have been saved in
the computers. As a result, the Police charged the Complainant with
the above two offences. During the trial, the Complainant denied
committing the offences and indidated that the Police had mishandled
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his computers. The Complainant argued that the seized computers
were not stored properly so that someone might have planted the
child pornography photos and video clips on them. The Court
commented that though the handling of the exhibits by the Police
was unsatisfactory, it would be improbable to plant such a large
quantity of child pornography on the computers without being
noticed. Hence, the Complainant was convicted.

Subsequently, the Complainant approached CAPO and alleged
that the crime officer (Complainee) had led to his computers being
tampered. [Allegation: Neglect of Duty].

CAPO’s investigation

CAPO was of the view that the Complainee had taken reasonable
steps to safeguard the exhibits by promptly sticking the “anti-tamper”
tapes on them when they were seized at the scene. Should anyone
tamper with the computers in the course of delivery and storage,
the “anti-tamper” tapes would leave marks on these exhibits. When
the Complainee handed the computers to TCD, he confirmed that
the “anti-tamper” tapes remained intact. At the hearing, the Judge
also clearly pointed out that the computers had not been tampered,
and excluded the possibility that someone could have planted the
pornography. Based on these two points, CAPO classified the
allegation as “No Fault”.

IPCC’s observation

The IPCC considered that though the Court clearly indicated that the
exhibits had not been tampered with, it did comment that the exhibit
handling process was unsatisfactory. According to the Police General
Order, all exhibits should be stored in the Property Office. However,
the Complainee did not follow the correct procedures for storing the
exhibits in the Property Office. Instead, the computers were placed
under his desk for several days before they were sent to the TCD.

The IPCC agreed with CAPO in classifying the allegation of “Neglect
of Duty” as “No Fault”. However, the IPCC was of the view that
the Complainee failed to handle the exhibits properly, offering the
Complainant a chance to argue that someone had planted the child
pornography in his computers. Therefore, the IPCC recommended
that an additional “Substantiated Other Than Reported” count of
“Neglect of Duty” be registered against the Complainee. After
Queries, CAPO finally subscribed to IPCC’s view, and the Complainee
was given an advice without DRF entry.
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Case 3: Inappropriate handling of exhibits
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The Complainant was dissatisfied with police officer for

not verifying the photocopies of the Accounting Records
with the original document upon seizing the exhibit.

(Photo Credit: Sing Tao Daily)

Background

The Complainant was hired by a food company to sell seafood and
would enjoy a 10% share of daily profit as remuneration. The employer
(shop owner) - with support from the accountant, alleged that the
Complainant failed to return a profit of over HK$80,000 to the company
after deducting his remuneration. Suspecting the Complainant might
have embezzled the company’s property, the shop owner made a report
to the Police. When conducting preliminary enquiries, the investigating
officer (Complainee) did not collect the Accounting Records (Accounts)
as an exhibi. He made copies of the six pages from the Accounts
covering the company’s revenue records for the period concerned, and
returned the Accounts to the shop owner. After in-depth investigation,
the Complainant was finally arrested and charged with “Theft”.
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Upon arresting the Complainant, the Complainee took a further
statement from the shop owner and seized the Accounts as an
exhibit. After sealing the Accounts into an exhibit bag, he locked
it inside his drawer in preparation for the trial. During this process,
however, the Complainee did not carefully examine the six-page
photocopy covering the company’s revenue records and failed to
notice the alteration made in one of the pages.

During the trial, the Complainant’s defence counsel challenged that
there were discrepancies between the photocopy of the Accounts
provided by the Police and the original exhibit (i.e. some alternations
were found in the original Accounts). Despite being the only one
having access to the Accounts, the shop owner denied having any
knowledge of the discrepancies in the documents. After the trial,
the Count ruled that there was a case to answer and considered
that the shop owner’s statement was incredible. Due to the benefit
of the doubt, the Court acquitted the Complainant.

The Complainant was dissatisfied with the Complainee’s failure
to appropriately handle the case exhibit and did not verify the
photocopies of the Accounts with the original document upon
seizing the exhibit. Therefore, he lodged an “Allegation — Neglect of
Duty” to the CAPO.

CAPO’s investigation

After investigation, CAPO considered that the Complainee failed
to verify the exhibit against the photocopies of the Accounts he
made earlier; and improperly kept the sealed exhibit in his locked
drawer instead of depositing it in the Property Office. Therefore,
CAPO classified this allegation as “Substantiated” and suggested a
penalty of “Advice without DRF entry”.

IPCC’s observation

Whilst agreeing to CAPO’s classification for the allegation,
having taken into account the Complainee’s long service and
experience in the Force, IPCC considered that the penalty of
“Advice without DRF entry” was insufficient in addressing the
seriousness of the case. After deliberations, CAPO subscribed
to IPCC’s view and gave the Complainee a “Warning without
DRF entry”.
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